Range of Number Weighted Average Weighted Average Number Weighted Average
Exercise Prices Outstanding Remaining Exercise Price Exercisable Exercise Price

Contractual Life
8 0.50 1,065,000 3.6 years 8 0.50 653,333 8 0.50

Subsequent to December 31, 2003 the Company granted to employees options to purchase 30,000 shares at a price of
86.80 per share. These options have a term of approximately 6 years and expire on December 31, 2009.

Share Purchase Warrants

On December 31, 2003 1,176,500 common share purchase warrants were outstanding. Each warrant entitles the holder to
acquire one common share of the Company at a price of $5.50 per share until December 1, 2005. After December 1,
2004 the Company is entitled to accelerate the expiry date of the warrants if the closing price of the common shares of the
Company is at or above $8.50 per share for 10 consecutive trading days, by giving the holders of the warrants not less than
30 days notice in writing of such accelerated expiry date.

10. I N C O M E A N D MINING T A X E S
The reported income tax provision differs from the amounts computed by applying the Canadian federal and provincial
statutory rates to the net loss before income taxes due to the following reasons:

2003 2002
Amount % Amount %

Income (Loss) before taxes: 1 I 3,068,889 100.0 $ (22,801,145) 100.0
Income taxes (recovery) thereon at

the basic statutory rates 1,153,902 37.6 (9,029,253) (39.6)
Increase resulting from:

Tax losses and future tax assets not
recognized in the period they arose 1,011,000 32.9 9,285,887 40.7

Amounts for which no tax asset has
been recognized (626,000) (20.4) - -

Resource allowance and earned depletion (267,000) (8.7) (279,416) (1.2)
Reduction in valuation allowance (1,889,000) (61.6) - -
B.C. mineral taxes 118,000 3.9 101,000 0.4
Large corporation taxes 83,000 2.7 74,000 0.3
Other 109,437 3.6 14,721 0.1

Income and mining taxes ! J (306,661) (10.0) $ 166,938 0.7

Current taxes ! £ 201,073 $ 166,938
Future income taxes (507,734) -

J I (306,661) 8 166,938

The approximate tax effect of each type of temporary difference that gives rise to the Company's future income tax assets
(liabilities) is as follows:

2003 2002

Mineral properties 8 23,535,000 8 49,484,000
Net operating tax losses carried forward 2,490,000 10,909,000
Share of deficit and advances to Huckleberry 7,416,000 -
Other 626,000 556,000
Net future tax asset 34,067,000 60,949,000
Less: valuation allowance (34,067,000) (60,949,000)

8 - 8

34 I M P E R I A L M E T A L S C O R P O R A T I O N

N O T E S T O T H E C O N S O L I D A T E D F I N A N C I A L S T A T E M E N T S

December 31, 2003 and 2002

11. I N C O M E (LOSS) P E R S H A R E

Income (loss) per common share is calculated on the basis of the weighted average number of common shares outstanding
during the year ended December 31, 2003 of 20,623,985 (2002 - 15,769,411). The effect of the incremental common
shares exercisable upon the exercise of stock options and share purchase warrants (Note 9) is not substantial enough to
cause a change in the basic income (loss) per share.